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Hannah Elliott

From: Holman, Claire B. <CHolman@SCHWABE.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 17, 2024 3:34 PM
To: Katie McDonald; Plan
Cc: Smith, Adam
Subject: Crook County File No. 217-23-001215-PLNG [IWOV-PDX.FID4923157]
Attachments: LT Crook County Planning Commission with Exhibits - sent 1.17.2024.pdf

Good Afternoon,  

Attached please find correspondence from Adam Smith dated January 17, 2024.  Please confirm receipt.  Thank you. 

Best regards,  

Claire Holman 

Legal Assistant 
Pronouns: she, her, hers 
D: (541) 749-1750 
cholman@schwabe.com 

__________________________________________________________ 

NOTICE: This email may contain material that is confidential, privileged and/or attorney 
work product for the sole use of the intended recipient. Any review, reliance or 
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distribution by others or forwarding without express permission is strictly prohibited. 
If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and delete all copies. 
[CAUTION:This email originated from outside of the organization. DO NOT CLICK LINKS or open attachments unless you recognize 
the sender and know the content is safe] 



360 SW Bond Street, Suite 500  |   Bend, OR 97702  |  M 541-749-4044  |  F 541-330-1153  |  schwabe.com 

D. Adam Smith 
D: 541-749-1759 
asmith@schwabe.com

January 17, 2024 

VIA E-MAIL 

Crook County Planning Commission 
c/o Katie McDonald, Senior Planner 
300 NE 3rd Street 
Prineville, OR 97754 
katie.mcdonald@crookcountyor.gov 
plan@crookcountyor.gov 
 

RE: Crook County File No. 217-23-001215-PLNG 
Our File No.: 140521-277231 

Dear Crook: 

This letter constitutes the Applicant’s rebuttal submittal and provides the attached evidence 
to respond to issues raised during the open record period concluding on January 10, 2024. 
Additional legal arguments based upon the evidence attached hereto will be included as part of the 
Applicant’s final legal argument, to be filed on or before January 24, 2024. 

Please note that the Applicant’s attached exhibits are labeled following the nomenclature 
and ordering utilized for the original application and open record submittal, with the first exhibit 
attached hereto labeled as “Exhibit JJ.”    

Sincerely, 

D. Adam Smith

DASM 

PDX\140521\277231\BMOW\41087046.1 



Crook County Planning Commission 
January 17, 2024 
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Index: 
 
Exhibit JJ: January 16, 2024 Technical Letter #1 – Transportation Response to Public Comments  
Exhibit KK: January 17, 2024 Letter from G. Kelso 
Exhibit LL: January 17, 2024 Email from T. MacLeod  
Exhibit MM: January 16, 2024 Statement from G. Huston 
Exhibit NN: January 17, 2024 Statement from R. Campbell 
Exhibit OO: Photographs of Campbell Ranch Road 
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Christopher M 
Clemow

Digital Signer:Christopher M Clemow
DN:C=US, E=cclemow@clemow-associates.com, O="Clemow 
& Associates, LLC", CN=Christopher M Clemow
Date:2024.01.16
 11:57:29 -08:00
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Kelso Land Surveying, LLC 
765 NW Third Street, Prineville, OR 97754 - (541) 420-8057 phone - greg@crestviewcable.com 

January 17, 2024 

Mr. Adam Smith 
Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt 
600 SW Bond Street, #500 
Bend, OR 97702 

RE: Crook County Survey and Easement Research for Gregory A. Huston and Karen S. Huston 

Mr. Smith, 

At your request I have completed research of the Crook County Survey Records with respect to 
properties located in Sections 16, 17,20 and 21 of Township 14 South, Range 15 East, W.M., 
Crook County, Oregon. In particular those properties include Crook County tax lots owned by 
Gregory A. Huston and Karen S. Huston (tax lots 141520600, 141520601, 14141519100, 
1415600 & 1415603); John C. Fahlstrom and Connie R. Fahlstrom (tax lots 1415400, 1415401 
& 1415402); and David A. Orr tax lot (141520300). These properties were all created through 
the partitioning process. I have included copies of the following record Crook County surveys: 

Crook County Survey No. 829 
Survey by David B. Armstrong, LS 1026, recorded January 7, 1985, being a boundary line 
adjustment survey and reflects the current Crook County tax lot 141520300 (Orr) 

Crook County Survey No. 1327 
Partition Plat No. 1994-03 by David B. Armstrong, LS 1026, recorded January 13, 1994 for Peter 
B. King and Sandra J. King, being an unsurveyed partitioning of property located in Sections 9, 
16,17 and 20 ofT.14S .. R.1SE.. W.M., Crook County, Oregon. This property was the parent 
parcel to the subsequent partitions that are the subject of the research. No access easements were 
dedicated on this plat. The approximate location of a 14 feet wide road easement to the United 
States of America, Book 95 at Page 421, Records of Crook County, Oregon is shown on sheets 
1. 2 and 3 of that plat. Portions of that road easement are located over the existing access road to 
subject properties. 

Crook Countv Survev No. 1686 
Partition Plat No. 1997-18 by David B. Annstrong, LS 1026, recorded August 21, 1997 for 
Donald E. Campbell and Theora G. Campbell, being a partition of Parcel 2 of Partition Plat No. 
1994-03. This plat dedicated a 60 feet wide joint access and public utility easement for the 
benefit of Parcels 1, 2 and 3 of that plat. Said easement begins on the East line of Section 20, 
approximately 300 feet Southerly of the Northeast comer of Section 20 and runs Southwesterly 
apprQxiJ:llately 670 f~~t as shoVYrl on sheet 1 of 4 of :>nid Pnrtition Pint No. 1997-1 B. 

Crook County Survey No. 1731 
By David B. Armstrong, LS 1026, recorded January 28, 1998 for Donald E. Campbell, Theora 
G. Campbell, Herbert R. Gray and Karen Gray. This survey was necessary to survey, map and 
described a new access road to serve the parcels of Partition Plat No. 1997-18. The easement 
was recorded at Crook County Instrument No. 138986. 
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Kelso Land Surveying, LLC 
765 NW Third Street, Prineville, OR 97754 - (541) 420-8057 phone - greg@crestviewcable.com 

Crook County Survey No. 1859 
Partition Plat No. 1999-15 by David B. Armstrong, LS 1026, recorded June 30, 1999 for Donald 
E. Campbell and Theora G. Campbell, being a partition of a portion of Parcel 3 of Partition Plat 
No. 1997-18. This plat shows the realigned location of the access easement as recorded at Crook 
County Instrument No. 138986. The plat erroneously shows a similar dedication for a joint 
access easement and public utility easement (the same as mapped on Partition Plat No. 1997-18), 
however the Declaration on sheet 4 of 4 of Partition Plat No. 1999-15 does not contain language 
to such a dedication and I believe this was a simple drafting error by Armstrong. 

Crook County Survey No. 1937 
Partition Plat No. 2000-11 by David B. Armstrong, LS 1026, recorded May 10, 2000 for Donald 
E. Campbell and Theora G. Campbell, being a replat of Parcel 2 and Parce13 of Partition Plat 
No. 1999-15. This plat dedicated a 30 feet wide non-exclusive joint access road easement and 
public utility easement over the as constructed roadway for the benefit of Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 
of that plat. That easement begins on the East line of Section 20 at the end of Campbell Ranch 
Road and extends through the Campbell property through Sections 17 and 20 as shown on sheets 
1 and 2 of said Partition Plat No. 2000-11. 

Crook County Survey No. 2809 
Partition Plat No. 2008-13 by Todd R. Catterson, LS 53270, recorded June 5, 2008 for John C 
Fahlstrom and Connie R. Fahlstrom, being a partition of a portion of Parcel 2 of Partition Plat 
No. 2000-11. This plat denotes access to Campbell Ranch Road via the 30 feet non-exclusive 
joint access easement dedicated on Partition Plat No. 2000-11 and as shown on sheet 1 of3 of 
said Partition Plat No. 2008-13. The Fahlstrom's also dedicated a 60 feet wide non-exclusive 
access and public utility easement across Parcel 3 of said Partition Plat No. 2008-11 for the 
benefit of Parcels 1, 2 and 3 and as mapped on sheet 1 of 3 of said plat. 

Crook County Survey No. 2833 
Partition Plat No. 2008-21 by Todd R. Catterson, LS 53270, recorded November 25,2008 for 
John C Fah1strom and Connie R. Fahlstrom, being a partition of Parcel 1 of Partition Plat No. 
2008-13. Access to Campbell Ranch Road is shown as the same 30 feet non-exclusive access 
road dedicated on Partition Plat No. 2000-11. It appears that an additional 30 feet width was 
dedicated by Fahlstrom on this plat within Parcel 2. That additional dedication is shown on sheet 
1 of 3 of said Partition Plat No. 2008-21. 

Crook County Survey No. 4516 
By Todd R. Catterson, LS 53270, recorded September 7, 2021 for John C. Fahlstrom and Connie 
R. Fahlstrom, being a boundary survey of Parcel 2 of Partition Plat No. 2008-1. That survey 
indicates an access road as per Partition Plat No. 2008-21, 60 feet in width. 

Summary 
My research of the Crook County Survey records found that the Huston, Fahlstrom and Orr 
properties are all served by joint access easements that were dedicated through the partitioning 
process as outlined above. None of these easements were dedicated for public access but rather 
for the benefit of the parcels of these specific partitions. You provided me with an access 
easement from Campbell to Yeager, no recording information shown. I believe this easement 
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Kelso land Surveying, llC 
765 NW Third Street, Prineville, OR 97754 - (541) 420-8057 phone - greg@crestviewcable,com 

was granted to Yeager (predecessor in title to Orr) for access to Campbell Ranch Road. Item No. 
4 of that document indicates that the easement is pertinent to the property owned by Yeager and 
described in exhibit B (not attached). There is wording in item No.4 about any subdivision or 
sale of any portion of this property then the easement would remain pertinent to only the largest 
remaining portion, etc. It does not appear that the Orr property has been divided since the 
easement was created. 

Sincerely, 

~~L~ 
President 
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From: Tami MacLeod
To: Smith, Adam; Oswald, Bailey M.
Subject: RE: Huston 217-23-001215-PLNG [IWOV-PDX.FID4923157]
Date: Wednesday, January 17, 2024 10:30:46 AM

Good morning –
 
I have discussed with the Orrs and they respectfully decline the renewed offer. 
 
Please let me know if you would like to discuss.
 
Thank you,
Tami MacLeod
 
From: Smith, Adam <asmith@schwabe.com> 
Sent: Monday, January 15, 2024 3:03 PM
To: Tami MacLeod <tmacleod@lynchmurphy.com>
Subject: RE: Huston 217-23-001215-PLNG [IWOV-PDX.FID4923157]
Importance: High
 
 

Tami,
 
We spent some time reviewing the evidence that you and your clients added to the record last
week.  My understanding of your clients’ argument is that they are asserting that event traffic will
preclude them from finding a contractor to cut the hay on their field, thus causing a “farm impact.” 
(Please let me know if I misunderstood the argument).  In years past, my clients’ employees cut the
hay on your clients’ field.  That arrangement stopped a couple of years ago because of the
neighborhood dispute regarding my clients’ event venue and because my clients determined it was
not economical to continue cutting your clients’ relatively small hayfield.
 
I talked about this issue further why my clients.  My clients do not agree that the event traffic is the
cause of your clients struggling to find a hay contractor, especially because of the timing of when
those events occur.  Instead, my clients believe that the difficulty is caused by the relatively small
size of your clients’ field.  Nevertheless, as stated in my December 29, 2023 email, my clients are
interested in resolving the neighborhood dispute.  To accordingly resolve this particularly issue and
as a sign of our good faith to resolve the neighborhood dispute, my clients are willing to enter into a
side agreement whereby they will commit to cutting your clients’ hayfield each and every year that
the event center operates.  Further, my clients are generally willing to cut your clients’ hayfield
based on the same terms and conditions that both parties found agreeable in year’s past. 
 
Please note that this offer would be in addition to the proposed conditions of approval outlined in
my December 29, 2023 email.  If agreeable to your clients and as noted in my December 29, 2023
email, it is imperative that your clients add documentation to the record clarifying that these
conditions of approval (in addition to the above-mentioned side agreement regarding haying your
clients’ hayfield) satisfactorily address the asserted impacts such that the proposed events will no
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longer force a significant change in farm practices nor significantly increase the cost of those farm
practices.  That documentation will need to be added to the record by the close of the rebuttal
period – this Wednesday, January 17, 2024 at 4:00 pm.  I know it is a quick deadline, but please let
me know if this offer is agreeable to your clients by noon on Wednesday, January 17, 2024.  (If you
need more time to consider the offer, please let me know as well as so we can discuss how to
address the record deadline.)
 
I look forward to hearing from you.
-Adam       
 
Adam Smith
Shareholder
Pronouns: he, him, his
D: 541-749-1759
asmith@schwabe.com
 
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT
CLIENT SHOWCASE | INNOVATING FOR GOOD
 
 

From: Tami MacLeod <tmacleod@lynchmurphy.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 3, 2024 2:56 PM
To: Smith, Adam <asmith@schwabe.com>
Cc: Elizabeth A. Dickson <eadickson@dicksonhatfield.com>
Subject: Huston 217-23-001215-PLNG
 
Good afternoon –
 
Thank you for your email of December 29, 2023, proposing a path for resolving some of the issues
surrounding the Hustons’ proposed commercial event permit.  I have discussed with my clients the
Orrs, and while we appreciate the effort to reach resolution, particularly the offer for privacy
fencing, the Orrs reject the proposal.  After careful consideration, the Orrs just do not believe that
the modifications and conditions of approval are sufficient to address the negative impacts on
farming and ranching from the commercial events (whether 10 or 18). 
 
Tami MacLeod 
Lynch Murphy McLane llp
747 SW Mill View Way | Bend, Oregon 97702
Direct: 541.323.0174 | Office: 541.383.5857 | Fax: 541.383.3968
tmacleod@lynchmurphy.com | www.lynchmurphy.com

 

__________________________________________________________ 

NOTICE: This email may contain material that is confidential, privileged
and/or attorney work product for the sole use of the intended recipient. Any
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review, reliance or distribution by others or forwarding without express
‎permission is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient,
please contact the sender and ‎delete all copies.‎
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AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT

Corporation Division

www.filinginoregon.com

E-FILED
Jun 14, 2023

OREGON SECRETARY OF STATE

44353795

REGISTRY NUMBER

06/14/2007

REGISTRATION DATE

BUSINESS NAME

PONDEROSA LAND AND LIVESTOCK, LLC

BUSINESS

PONDEROSA LAND AND LIVESTOCK IS A RANCH THAT SELLS ALFALFA AND LIVESTOCK

MAILING ADDRESS

PO BOX 741

SALEM OR 97308 USA

DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

TYPE

8790 NW CAMPBELL RANCH RD

PRINEVILLE OR 97754 USA

PRIMARY PLACE OF BUSINESS

OREGON

JURISDICTION

REGISTERED AGENT

CON P LYNCH

841 SAGINAW ST S

SALEM OR 97302 USA

If the Registered Agent has changed, the new agent has consented to the appointment.

MANAGER

KAREN HUSTON

5110 NW 83RD ST

REDMOND OR 97756 USA

MANAGER

GREGORY HUSTON

5110 NW 83RD ST

REDMOND OR 97756 USA

Page 1Exhibit MM 
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Corporation Division

www.filinginoregon.com OREGON SECRETARY OF STATE

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that this document does not fraudulently conceal, fraudulently obscure,
fraudulently alter or otherwise misrepresent the identity of the person or any officers, managers, members or
agents of the limited liability company on behalf of which the person signs. This filing has been examined by me
and is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, correct, and complete. Making false statements in this
document is against the law and may be penalized by fines, imprisonment, or both.

By typing my name in the electronic signature field, I am agreeing to conduct business electronically with the
State of Oregon. I understand that transactions and/or signatures in records may not be denied legal effect solely
because they are conducted, executed, or prepared in electronic form and that if a law requires a record or
signature to be in writing, an electronic record or signature satisfies that requirement.

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE

NAME

CON P LYNCH

TITLE

AUTHORIZED AGENT

DATE

06-14-2023

Page 2Exhibit MM 
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1/15/24, 11:02 AM Business Registry Business Name Search

https://egov.sos.state.or.us/br/pkg_web_name_srch_inq.show_detl?p_be_rsn=1257859&p_srce=BR_INQ&p_print=FALSE 1/3

Business Name Search
  New Search   Printer Friendly Business Entity Data 01-15-2024

11:00  

Registry Nbr Entity
Type

Entity
Status Jurisdiction Registry Date Next Renewal

Date Renewal Due?

443537-95 DLLC ACT OREGON 06-14-2007 06-14-2024  
Entity Name PONDEROSA LAND AND LIVESTOCK, LLC

Foreign Name  
 
 
 
  New Search   Printer Friendly Associated Names   

Type PPB PRINCIPAL PLACE OF
BUSINESS    

Addr 1 8790 NW CAMPBELL RANCH RD
Addr 2  

CSZ PRINEVILLE OR 97754   Country UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
 
Please click here for general information about registered agents and service of process.

Type AGT REGISTERED AGENT Start Date
03-18-
2020 Resign Date  

Name CON P LYNCH    
Addr 1 841 SAGINAW ST S
Addr 2  

CSZ SALEM OR 97302   Country UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
 

Type MAL MAILING ADDRESS    
Addr 1 PO BOX 741
Addr 2  

CSZ SALEM OR 97308   Country UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
 

Type MGRMANAGER   Resign Date  
Name KAREN   HUSTON    
Addr 1 5110 NW 83RD ST
Addr 2  

CSZ REDMOND OR 97756   Country UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
 

Type MGRMANAGER   Resign Date  
Name GREGORY   HUSTON    
Addr 1 5110 NW 83RD ST
Addr 2  

Exhibit MM 
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1/15/24, 11:02 AM Business Registry Business Name Search

https://egov.sos.state.or.us/br/pkg_web_name_srch_inq.show_detl?p_be_rsn=1257859&p_srce=BR_INQ&p_print=FALSE 2/3

CSZ REDMOND OR 97756   Country UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
 
 
 
  New Search   Printer Friendly Name History   

Business Entity Name Name
Type

Name
Status Start Date End Date

PONDEROSA LAND AND LIVESTOCK, LLC EN CUR 04-19-2013  
PONDEROSA LAND AND DEVELOPMENT, LLC EN PRE 06-14-2007 04-19-2013
 
 
Please read before ordering Copies.  
  New Search   Printer Friendly Summary History   

Image
Available Action Transaction

Date
Effective

Date Status Name/Agent
Change Dissolved By

AMENDED ANNUAL
REPORT 06-14-2023   FI    

AMENDED ANNUAL
REPORT 06-16-2022   FI    

AMENDED ANNUAL
REPORT 06-15-2021   FI    

AMENDED ANNUAL
REPORT 06-15-2020   FI    

AMNDMT TO ANNUAL
RPT/INFO STATEMENT 03-18-2020   FI Agent  

AMENDED ANNUAL
REPORT 08-06-2019   FI Agent  

REINSTATEMENT
AMENDED 09-12-2018   FI    

  ADMINISTRATIVE
DISSOLUTION 08-16-2018   SYS    

  ANNUAL REPORT
PAYMENT 06-09-2017   SYS    

  ANNUAL REPORT
PAYMENT 05-27-2016   SYS    

AMENDED ANNUAL
REPORT 07-08-2015   FI    

  ANNUAL REPORT
PAYMENT 05-19-2014   SYS    

AMENDED ANNUAL
REPORT 06-03-2013   FI    

ARTICLES OF
AMENDMENT 04-19-2013   FI Name  

AMENDED ANNUAL
REPORT 06-22-2012   FI Agent  

AMENDED ANNUAL
REPORT 06-10-2011   FI    

REINSTATEMENT
AMENDED 03-15-2011   FI    
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  ADMINISTRATIVE
DISSOLUTION 08-13-2010   SYS    

  ANNUAL REPORT 05-22-2009   FI    

  AMENDED ANNUAL
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January 17, 2024 

Crook County Planning Commission 
c/o Kaite McDonald, Senior Planner 
300 NE 3rd St, Room 12 
Prineville, OR 97754 
plan@crookcountyor.gov 

Re: 217-23-001215-PLNG; Farm Practices on the Orr Property

Dear Commissioners, 

I submit these addi�onal comments in regard to the farm prac�ces that have occurred on the Orr 
property in the past and the Orrs' claim that the proposed commercial events will significantly impact 
their farm prac�ces. These comments are intended to supplement the discussion of the Orrs' farm 
prac�ces contained in my January 10, 2024, leter.  

Orr Property 
The Orrs claim that it has not been possible to harvest hay on their property in the past two years 
because farm equipment cannot share the use of Campbell Ranch Road with vehicles traveling to and 
from the event site. I ques�on the veracity of the Orrs' argument because the Hustons have hired haying 
contractors to harvest crops on their property during the past two years and those haying contractors 
have not had any issues sharing the use of Campbell Ranch Road with vehicles traveling to and from the 
event site.  

Atached as Exhibit A is a leter from Jason Dennis, a local farmer and haying contractor, who has 
harvested crops on the Huston property in the past two years. As noted in Mr. Dennis' leter, during both 
2022 and 2023 Mr. Dennis harvested grass seed on the Huston property using two combines, three semi-
trucks, and swathers. Mr. Dennis and his employees moved all of their farm equipment on Campbell 
Ranch Road and they did not have any issues sharing use of the road with traffic from the events. 
Although the Orrs urge you to believe that it is not possible for farm equipment to use the road due to 
traffic from the event site, Mr. Dennis who regularly does custom farming on farms and ranches in the 
Prineville area, specially noted that Campbell Ranch Road is wide and safe for vehicles and heavy 
equipment, such as tractors and semi-trucks, to pass each other with no issues.  

In their submitals and hearing tes�mony, the Orrs urge you to believe that they have not hired a haying 
contractor to hay property in the past two years because a haying contractor that they might hire would 
not be able to move their farm equipment on Campbell Ranch Road and the haying contractor would 
need to work around the scheduled events at the event site. As discussed above, Campbell Ranch Road 
is wide and safe for farm equipment and vehicles to pass each other with no issues. Comments from Mr. 
Dennis clearly refute the Orrs claims. Addi�onally, the photographs submited by the Orrs also refute 
their claims.  

Exhibit NN 
Page 1 of 43



The Orrs' photographs show combines and semi-trucks traveling past their house on Campbell Ranch 
Road during 2023. The Orrs' photograph from 2022 shows two combines and three semi-trucks 
harves�ng grass seed on one of the Hustons' fields that is adjacent to the Orr property. As noted in his 
leter, when Mr. Dennis harvested grass seed on the Huston property, he and his employees used two 
combines, three semi-trucks, and swathers. A typical haying contractor hired to custom farm the Orr 
property would use one tractor for swathing and baling, one tractor for raking and tedding, and a harrow 
bed (i.e. bale wagon) and/or a semi-truck to pick up the baled hay and transport it to a hay barn for 
storage. The farm equipment that Mr. Dennis has used on the Huston property in 202 and 2023 includes 
more pieces of equipment and larger pieces of equipment than a haying contractor would use to hay the 
Orr property. It is clear from the evidence in the record that farm equipment, such as the haying 
equipment that the Orrs would need to harvest hay on their property, can travel safely on Campbell 
Ranch Road without conflic�ng with event traffic.  
 
I also ques�on the veracity of the Orrs' argument that they have not hired a haying contractor because 
the haying contractor would need to work around the schedule of events held on the Huston property. 
Mr. Dennis specifically discussed the fact that there have been events occurring on the Huston property 
while he and his employees used the road to move their farm equipment and they had no issues with 
event traffic.  
 
Although the Orrs urge you to believe they have not hired a haying contractor in the past two years 
because farm equipment cannot travel on Campbell Ranch Road due to events being held on the Huston 
property, I believe the true reason the Orrs have not hired a haying contractor is because the Orr 
property is not feasible to hay by itself and, even if the Orrs were able to find a haying contractor willing 
to hay their property, the haying contractor would charge the Orrs more money than the Orrs' hay is 
worth.  
 
The Orrs concede that they have not harvested and sold hay from their property since 2021. Atached as 
Exhibit B is a leter from Blair Parsons, ranch manager of the Hustons' ranch. Mr. Parsons' leter outlines 
the haying ac�vi�es that have occurred on the Orr property in the past, addresses the fact that when the 
Orr property has been hayed it was hayed in conjunc�on with the larger, neighboring Huston or Morton 
proper�es, and discusses why it is not profitable to hay the Orr property by itself.  
 
Mr. Parsons has first-hand knowledge of the feasibility of haying the Orr property because he hayed their 
property in 2021 and prior years. As discussed in Mr. Parsons' leter, when he hayed the Orr property, he 
hayed it in conjunc�on with the other, larger fields that he was haying on the Huston property. Mr. 
Parsons also discussed that prior to the �me he hayed the Orr property, Rick Morton, another neighbor 
of the Orrs, hayed the Orr property in conjunc�on with other, larger fields on the Morton property.   
 
As noted in Mr. Parsons' leter, Mr. Parsons and Mr. Morton hayed the Orr property because they were 
already haying nearby fields and they would work the Orr property into our own haying schedules. Based 
on his first-hand knowledge of haying the Orr property, Mr. Parsons specifically noted that it would not 
be profitable to hay the Orr property by itself because it is simply too small to generate enough income 
to jus�fy moving haying equipment to the Orr property and having haying equipment �ed up on the 
Orrs' small pasture when their property only produces a small amount of hay.  
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Mr. Dennis, who is a local farmer and haying contractor, also addressed the feasibility of haying the Orr 
property in his leter. As noted in his leter, Mr. Dennis worked in fields adjacent to the Orr property and 
he observed the Orr property on a number of occasions. Mr. Dennis specifically noted that it would not 
be feasible or profitable for a haying contractor to hay the Orr property because it is such a small amount 
of hay ground that he or a different haying contractor would have to upcharge based on the 
inconvenience. Mr. Dennis further explained that when he provides custom farming services, he chooses 
not to do small proper�es like the Orrs' property because from an efficiency standpoint, it is expensive to 
move equipment to small proper�es like the Orr property, just to harvest a few tons of hay.  
 
The fact that it is not feasible to obtain a profit in money by haying the Orr property is further supported 
by the Orrs' own tes�mony and comments. In his hearing tes�mony, Mr. Orr stated that it is expensive to 
hire a haying contractor to hay their property and that haying contractors charge a premium to hay small 
areas such as the Orrs' pasture. Addi�onally, in their January 10, 2024, leter, the Orrs argued that "Mr. 
Orr will pay more for contractor harves�ng and those contractors and the Orrs will be inconvenienced by 
the Event Center." Although it is not clear what the Orrs mean by arguing they "will pay more for 
contractor harves�ng," I understand this statement to mean that the Orrs will pay more money to a new 
haying contractor than the Orrs previously paid to Mr. Parsons to hay their property.  
 
Based on comments from Mr. Parsons and Mr. Dennis, as well as my own knowledge of hiring haying 
contractors, I believe the Orrs are correct that it will cost them more to hire a different haying contractor 
than it previously cost the Orrs to hire Mr. Parsons. However, the reason it would cost them more money 
to hire a different haying contractor in the future has nothing to do with alleged impacts from event 
traffic. The Orrs know it is only feasible to hay their property in conjunc�on with one of the larger, 
neighboring proper�es. The Orrs have not hired a haying contractor during the past two years because 
haying contractors will not hay their property and, even if they did find a haying contractor willing to hay 
their pasture, the Orrs know the cost to hire a haying contractor to hay their property will exceed any 
small amount of income that they might receive from selling a few tons of hay produced on their 
property.  
 
As explained in detail above, the Orr property is not currently used for, nor has it been historically used 
for, "farm use" as defined by ORS 215.203(2)(a). The Orrs choose to live on a small parcel surrounded by 
farmland because they enjoy living in a rural se�ng. This is a is a lifestyle choice. The fact that the Orrs 
may use their property for some hobby farming as part of their lifestyle choice does not mean they are 
pu�ng their property to farm use. ORS 215.203(2)(a) defines "farm use" to mean the current 
employment of land for the primary purpose of obtaining a profit in money by raising, harves�ng and 
selling crops[.]" The evidence clearly shows that the Orr property is too small to be profitably farmed 
alone and that the Orrs are not using their property for the primary purpose of obtaining a profit in 
money by raising, harves�ng and selling hay, as required by ORS 215.203(2)(a) and CCC 18.16.055(3)(d).  
 
The proposed commercial events "will not force a significant change in accepted farm prac�ces" on the 
Orr property nor will the proposed events "significantly increase the cost of accepted farm prac�ces" on 
the Orr property as prohibited CCC 18.16.055(3)(d). As explained in Mr. Parsons' leter, the Orrs chose to 
have Mr. Parsons stop haying their property in 2021. They now urge you to believe that they are using 
their property for the primary purpose of obtaining a profit in money by raising, harves�ng and selling 
hay. The Orrs further urge you to believe that traffic from the proposed events prevent them from 
obtaining a profit in money by raising, harves�ng and selling hay. When, in fact, the Orrs made a choice 
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in 2021 to no longer have Mr. Parsons, the only person that would hay their property, stop haying their 
property. It is evident that any significant increase in cost for the Orrs to hay their property is due to a 
choice the Orrs made, rather than the alleged traffic impacts that the Orrs argue are the cause.   
 
Fahlstrom Property 
In the Orrs' January 10, 2024, leter they argue that the proposed commercial events will have nega�ve 
impacts not only to their property but also to all nearby farm and ranch opera�ons. Based on leters 
submited to the Planning Commission, it is evident that the nearby farm and ranch opera�ons are in 
support of this applica�on. As you know, the Fahlstroms are opposed to this applica�on. My January 10, 
2024, describes in detail that the Fahlstroms are not pu�ng their proper�es to "farm use" as defined by 
ORS 215.203(2)(a). A key factor in my analysis of the Fahlstrom proper�es was the fact that the 
Fahlstroms divided and sold off por�ons of the larger ranch opera�on that they once owned and that 
they created smaller parcels that are now difficult to farm or ranch. Atached as Exhibit C is the County 
decision that approved the Fahlstroms' nonfarm dwelling. I submit this nonfarm dwelling decision to 
show that the proposed events are not the cause of nega�ve impacts to the Fahlstroms alleged farm 
prac�ces, but rather the Fahlstroms created separate and disjunc�ve tracts of land that are now difficult 
to use for ranching and farming. The Fahlstroms nonfarm dwelling decision discusses the fact that the 
parcel they sold to the Kuenzis contains the irrigated land which previously produced the grass that the 
rest of their former ranching opera�on was dependent on. The decision specifically states "that neither 
proposed nonfarm parcel can reasonably be put to farm us in conjunc�on with other lands."  
 
 
Thank you for considering my comments.  
 
Sincerely, 

 
Rand Campbell 
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